

No. 15-1039

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

SANDOZ, INC.,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

AMGEN, INC., ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

---

On Writ of Certiorari to the  
U.S. Court of Appeals for the Federal Circuit

---

**BRIEF FOR AARP, AARP FOUNDATION,  
CITIZENS AGAINST GOVERNMENT WASTE,  
THE UAW RETIREE MEDICAL BENEFITS  
TRUST, THE NATIONAL HEALTH LAW  
PROGRAM, AND THE COALITION TO  
PROTECT PATIENT CHOICE AS AMICI  
CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER  
SANDOZ, INC.**

---

William Alvarado Rivera\*

*\*Counsel of Record*

AARP FOUNDATION LITIGATION

601 E Street, N.W.

Washington, D.C. 20049

Tel. (202) 434-3392

warivera@aarp.org

Counsel for Amici Curiae

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE ..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 4

ARGUMENT..... 5

I. BIOLOGIC DRUGS ARE OF CRITICAL IMPORTANCE TO CONSUMERS BUT IMPOSE A HIGH COST TO CONSUMERS AND TAXPAYERS GENERALLY AND TO OLDER ADULTS IN PARTICULAR..... 5

II. THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT’S RULING UPSETS CONGRESS’S INTENDED BALANCE BETWEEN ENCOURAGING INNOVATION AND CONTROLLING COSTS..... 11

CONCLUSION ..... 17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Amgen, Inc. v. Sandoz, Inc.</i> , 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 34537 (Mar. 19, 2015).....	17
<i>Amgen, Inc. v. Sandoz, Inc.</i> , 794 F.3d 1347 (Fed. Cir. 2015), <i>cert.</i> <i>granted</i> , 85 U.S.L.W. 3343 (U.S. Jan. 13, 2017) (No. 15-1195).....	3
<i>Amgen, Inc. v. Sandoz, Inc.</i> , 794 F.3d 1347 (Fed. Cir. 2015).....	11, 12
<i>Fed. Trade Comm’n v. Actavis</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2223 (2013).....	1
<i>King v. Burwell</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2480 (2015).....	11
<i>King Drug Co. of Florence v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.</i> , 791 F.3d 388 (3d Cir. 2015).....	1
<i>N.Y. v. Actavis</i> , 787 F.3d 638 (2d Cir. 2015).....	1
<b>Statutes</b>	
21 U.S.C. § 355(j).....	12

42 U.S.C. § 262(k)..... 13, 14  
 42 U.S.C. § 262(k)(2)-(4) ..... 13  
 42 U.S.C. § 262(k)(3)..... 14  
 42 U.S.C. § 262(k)(7)..... 13  
 42 U.S.C. § 262(l)..... 14  
 42 U.S.C. § 262(l)(1)-(7). ..... 14  
 42 U.S.C. § 262(l)(8)..... 11, 14  
 42 U.S.C. § 262(l)(8)(A)..... 14

**Legislative History**

*Assessing the Impact of a Safe and Equitable  
 Biosimilar Policy in the United States:  
 Hearing Before the H. Subcomm. on  
 Health of the Comm. on Energy and  
 Commerce, 110th Cong. (May 2,  
 2007) ..... 12, 15, 16*

*Biologics and Biosimilars: Hearing Before the  
 House Subcomm. on Courts and  
 Competition Pol’y 111th Cong. (July 14,  
 2009)..... 16*

*Examining Food and Drug Administration  
 Follow-On Biologics: Hearing Before  
 the S. Comm. on Health, Education,  
 Labor, and Pensions, 110th Cong  
 (March 8, 2007) ..... 13*

## Other Authorities

- AARP Pub. Pol’y Inst., *A Sense of Déjà Vu: The Debate Surrounding State Biosimilar Substitution Laws* (Sept. 2014), [http://www.aarp.org/content/dam/aarp/research/public\\_policy\\_institute/health/2014/the-debate-surrounding-state-biosimilar-substitution-laws-AARP-ppi-health.pdf](http://www.aarp.org/content/dam/aarp/research/public_policy_institute/health/2014/the-debate-surrounding-state-biosimilar-substitution-laws-AARP-ppi-health.pdf). ..... 11
- AARP Pub. Pol’y Inst., *Biologics in Perspective: The Case for Generic Biologic Drugs* (May 2009), [http://assets.aarp.org/rgcenter/health/fs155\\_biologics.pdf](http://assets.aarp.org/rgcenter/health/fs155_biologics.pdf)..... 8
- AARP Pub. Pol’y Inst., *Biologics in Perspective: The New Biosimilar Approval Pathway* (Oct. 2011), <http://assets.aarp.org/rgcenter/ppi/health-care/fs238.pdf>. ..... 8
- Amgen, Inc., *About Neupogen*, <http://www.neupogen.com/about/> (*last accessed* Feb. 13, 2017)..... 4
- Nathan A. Berger, et al., *Cancer in the Elderly*, 117 *Transactions of the Am. Clinical & Climatological Ass’n* 147 (2006), <https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/articles/PMC1500929/pdf/tacca117000147.pdf>..... 6

- Erwin A. Blackstone and Joseph P. Fuhr, *The Economics of Biosimilars*, 6 *Am. Health & Drug Benefits* 469 (Sept./Oct. 2013), <https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/articles/PMC4031732/pdf/ahdb-06-469.pdf>. ..... 7, 8
- Krista Carver, et al., *An Unofficial Legislative History of the Biologics Price Competition and Innovation Act of 2009*, 65 *Food and Drug L. J.* 671 (2010) ..... 12, 13, 15
- Cong. Budget Ofc., *Cost Estimate: Biologics Price Competition and Innovation Act of 2007* (June 25, 2008), <https://www.cbo.gov/sites/default/files/110th-congress-2007-2008/costestimate/s16950.pdf>. ..... 9
- Ctr. for Drug Eval. and Research, *List of Licensed Biological Products (last updated Dec. 15, 2016)*, <http://www.fda.gov/downloads/Drugs/DevelopmentApprovalProcess/HowDrugsareDevelopedandApproved/ApprovalApplications/TherapeuticBiologicApplications/Biosimilars/UCM439049.pdf>. ..... 11
- Ctrs. for Disease Control & Prevention, *Arthritis-Related Statistics (last accessed Feb. 14, 2017)*, [https://www.cdc.gov/arthritis/data\\_statistics/arthritis-related-stats.htm](https://www.cdc.gov/arthritis/data_statistics/arthritis-related-stats.htm) ..... 6, 7

- Ctrs. for Disease Control & Prevention, *Health, United States, 2015: With Special Feature on Racial and Ethnic Health Disparities*, 168 and 272, tbls. 39 and 79 (2016), <http://www.cdc.gov/nchs/data/abus/abus15.pdf>. . . . . 5
- Express Scripts, *The \$250 Billion Potential of Biosimilars* (April 23, 2013), [http://lab.express-scripts.com/lab/insights/industry-updates/the-\\$250-billion-potential-of-biosimilars](http://lab.express-scripts.com/lab/insights/industry-updates/the-$250-billion-potential-of-biosimilars). . . . . 10
- Generics and Biosimilars Initiative, *Biosimilars Approved in the U.S. (last updated Sept. 30, 2016)*, <http://www.gabionline.net/Biosimilars/General/Biosimilars-approved-in-the-US> . . . . . 4
- IMS Inst. for Healthcare Informatics, *Delivering on the Potential of Biosimilar Medicines: The Role of Functioning Competitive Markets* (Mar. 2016), [http://www.imshealth.com/files/web/IMSH%20Institute/Healthcare%20Briefs/Documents/IMS\\_Institute\\_Biosimilar\\_Brief\\_March\\_2016.pdf](http://www.imshealth.com/files/web/IMSH%20Institute/Healthcare%20Briefs/Documents/IMS_Institute_Biosimilar_Brief_March_2016.pdf). . . . . 8, 9
- Steven Kozlowski, et al., *Developing the Nation's Biosimilar Program*, 365 *New Eng. J. Med.* 385 (Aug. 4, 2011), <http://www.nejm.org/doi/pdf/10.1056/NEJMp1107285> . . . . . 6, 16, 17

<i>Letter from AARP to Federal Trade Commission Re: Emerging Health Care Competition and Consumer Issues – Comment, Project No. P083901</i> (Dec. 22, 2008), <a href="https://www.ftc.gov/sites/default/files/documents/public_comments/emerging-health-care-competition-and-consumer-issues-537778-00034/537778-00034.pdf">https:// www.ftc.gov/sites/default/files/documents/ public_comments/emerging-health-care- competition-and-consumer-issues- 537778-00034/537778-00034.pdf</a> .....	7
Francis Megerlin, et al., <i>Biosimilars and the European Experience: Implications for the United States</i> , 32 <i>Health Aff.</i> 1803 (Oct. 2013).....	7
QuintilesIMS, <i>Biosimilars by Region—Europe (last accessed Feb. 14, 2017)</i> , <a href="http://www.quintiles.com/microsites/biosimilars-knowledge-connect/biosimilars-by-region/europe">http:// www.quintiles.com/microsites/ biosimilars-knowledge-connect/ biosimilars-by-region/europe</a> .....	10
Rand Corp., <i>The Cost Savings Potential of Biosimilar Drugs in the United States</i> (2014), <a href="http://www.rand.org/pubs/perspectives/PE127.html">http:// www.rand.org/pubs/ perspectives/PE127.html</a> .....	9
Reuters, <i>Novartis Launches First U.S. “Biosimilar” Drug At 15 Percent Discount</i> (Sept. 3, 2015), <a href="http://www.reuters.com/article/us-novartis-drug-idUSKCN0R30C220150903">http://www.reuters.com/ article/us-novartis-drug-idUSKCN0R30C 220150903</a> .....	9

- Sen. Comm. On Health, Education, Labor,  
and Pensions, *Press Release:  
Lawmakers Praise Committee Passage  
of Biologics Legislation* (June 27, 2007),  
[http://www.help.senate.gov/ranking/  
newsroom/press/ lawmakers-praise-  
committee-passage-of-biologics-  
legislation](http://www.help.senate.gov/ranking/newsroom/press/lawmakers-praise-committee-passage-of-biologics-legislation)..... 15
- Mustaqeem Siddiqui, M.D., et al., *The High  
Cost of Cancer Drugs and What We Can  
Do About It*, 87 *Mayo Clin. Proc.* 935  
(Oct. 2012), [https:// www.ncbi.nlm.nih.  
gov/pmc/articles/ PMC3538397/pdf/  
main.pdf](https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/articles/PMC3538397/pdf/main.pdf)..... 8
- U.S. Dep’t of Health and Human Servs., Ofc.  
of Asst. Sec’y for Planning and  
Evaluation, *Observations on Trends in  
Prescription Drug Spending*, (Mar. 8,  
2016), [https://aspe.hhs.gov/sites/  
default/files/pdf/187586/Drugspending.  
pdf](https://aspe.hhs.gov/sites/default/files/pdf/187586/Drugspending.pdf)..... 5
- U.S. Dept. of Health and Human Servs., Nat.  
Ctr. for Health Stats., *Strategies Used by  
Adults to Reduce Their Prescription Drug  
Costs: United States, 2013* (Jan. 2015),  
[https://www.cdc.gov/nchs/data/databriefs/  
db184.pdf](https://www.cdc.gov/nchs/data/databriefs/db184.pdf) ..... 6

U.S. Food and Drug Administration,  
*Biosimilars Implementation: Hearing  
Before Subcomm. on Health of the  
Comm. on Energy and Commerce,  
U.S. House of Representatives 2*  
(Feb. 4, 2016) (testimony of Janet  
Woodcock, M.D., Director, Center for  
Drug Evaluation and Research),  
[http://www.fda.gov/downloads/News  
Events/Testimony/UCM485049.pdf](http://www.fda.gov/downloads/News<br/>Events/Testimony/UCM485049.pdf). ..... 17
